Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rate. In order to optimize the Company's position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to
manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by maximising the
use of fixed rate instruments.

Statutory Reports Financial StatementsCorporate Overview

Annual Report 2021-22 119

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2022

(Amount in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

	 Interest Rate Exposure:

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2021

A.		  Fixed Rate Intruments

	 Fixed Deposit with Bank  2,665.76  2,254.46

	 Non current Borrowings  846.16  851.19

B.		  Floating Rate Instruments

	 Non current Borrowings  1,588.28  2,286.98

	 Current Borrowings  5,223.31  8,623.65

	 Sensitivity analysis:

	 A change in 50 basis point in interest rate at the reporting date would have increase/(decrease) Profit or Loss by the amount
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant.

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2021

Interest rate - increase/decrease by 50 basis point Increase  34.06  54.55

Decrease  (34.06)  (54.55)

b)	 Foreign Currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk of impact related to fair value or future cash flows of an exposure in foreign currency, which
fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on certain transactions
that are denominated in a currency (primarily with respect to USD and EURO) other than entity’s functional currency (INR), hence
exposure to exchange rate fluctuations arises. The risk is that the functional currency value of cash flows will vary as a result
of movements in exchange rates. The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk is nominal. The Company uses forward